

Isle of Dogs Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement 24 May 2021

In accordance with Regulations 19 and 20 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012, this statement gives notice that a decision has been made to formally adopt the Isle of Dogs Neighbourhood Plan as part of the statutory development plan for the designated neighbourhood area.

The formal adoption of the neighbourhood plan will come into effect on 1 July 2021.

The neighbourhood plan underwent an independent examination conducted by Mr John Parmiter between February and April 2020. The examiner's final report was received by the Council and the neighbourhood forum on 14 April 2020, and on 12 May 2020 the Mayor of Tower Hamlets formally agreed with the examiner's recommendation that the neighbourhood plan be sent to referendum with some modifications. The referendum was held on 6 May 2021, and the neighbourhood plan was supported by 86% of those who voted. On this basis, the Council decided to formally adopt the plan and to use it when making decisions on planning applications within the designated neighbourhood area.

The following documents are available for inspection on the Council's website at https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/planning and building control/planning policy guidance/n eighbourhood planning/lsle of Dogs.aspx:

- Isle of Dogs Neighbourhood Plan Adopted Version
- Map of the designated neighbourhood planning area to which the plan applies
- This decision statement